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Seventh Session, Commencing at 9.30 am 

WORLD  SILVER  &  BRONZE  COINS  

part

1565*
Afghanistan, Ahmad Shah (1747 - 1773); silver rupees, 
Ahmadnagar-Farrukhabad mint RY 14, AH 1174 (KM.103) 
(illustrated); Dera mint, RY 9, AH 1168 (KM.313) 
(illustrated); Derajat mint RY 22 AH 1180 (KM.348.1); 
Taimir Shah, Lahore mint (1757-1793) RY 3, AH 1173, 
(KM.628). Very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, all from CNG eSales 131 (lot 196); 242 (lot 
265); 297 (lot 528); 192 (lot 412 part).

part

1566*
Afghanistan, Zaman Shah (1793 - 1801); silver rupee, 
Derajot mint, AH 1209 (KM.358); Mahmud Shah, (1801-
1803 1st reign), Ahmadabad mint RY 3, AH 1218 (KM.143); 
Kabul mint, (KM.448) nd; Kashmir mint, AH 121x, RY 2 
(KM.588); Shah Shuja al Mulk, (1803-1808), Peshawar mint 
RY 3, 1218 (KM.722), (illustrated); Qaisar Shah (1807-
1808), Kashmir mint, RY 2 AH [12]23, (KM.598), rare 
(illustrated). Fine - extremely fine. (6)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, several from CNG eSales 192 (lot 412 [2 out 
3] part); 287 (lot 539); Jean Elsen Sale 114 (lot 1483 part).

part

1567*
Afghanistan, Mahmud Shah, (1809-1829 2nd reign), Herat 
mint AH 1225, another AH 1226 (KM.398.2); Ayyub Shah 
(1818-1826), Kashmir mint, AH 1233, RY 1 (KM.613); 
Peshawar mint RY 11, another AH [12]34 (KM.733), 
(illustrated); Dost Muhammad (1842-1863 2nd reign), Kabul 
mint, nd, others AH 1271, 1274 (KM.497); half rupee, 
uncertain mint. Fine - extremely fine. (9)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, several from CNG eSales 279 (lot 763; 287 
(lot 541); Jean Elsen Sale 114 (lot 1483 parts) etc.

part

1568*
Afghanistan, Kamran Shah, (1818-1842), Herat mint no 
date (1250) another AH 1250, (KM.403); Sher Ali (1868-
1879), AH 1280 Kabul mint (KM.503), another AH 1295 
(KM. 521) (illustrated), half rupees (2), AH 1290, (KM.514), 
another uncertain date; Muhammad Afzal, (1866-1867), 
Kabul mint, nd, (KM.507); Mohammad Yaqub, (1879-
1880), silver rupee, AH 1296, (KM.533). Very good - very 
fine. (8)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, several from CNG eSales 287 (lot 542; 246 
(lot 530, others from local Sydney dealers etc.

1569
Afghanistan, Abdur Rahman, (1880-1901), hammered 
issues, silver rupees, Kabul mint, no date, others AH 1297, 
1304, 1305, 1307, (KM.544); half rupees, dated AH 1303, 
1304, 1307, (KM.419). Very good - very fine. (8)

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, mostly from local Sydney dealers etc.

part

1570*
Afghanistan, Abdur Rahman, (1880-1901), machine made 
issues, silver five rupees, Kabul mint, AH 1314 (KM.820) 
(illustrated), 1316 (KM.826); silver rupees, AH 1315, 
(KM.819.1), AH 1318, (KM.830); silver abbasi (KM.810) 
very worn; Iraq, silver rial, Faisal I, 1932, (KM.101); fifty 
fils 1937 (KM. 100), Very good - very fine. (7)

$200
Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, mostly from local Sydney dealers etc.
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part

1571*
Afghanistan, Amanallah, (1901-1919), machine made issue, 
silver half rupees AH 1300, 1301 (KM.894), other silver 
half afghani, AH 1304, 1307, 1349, SH 1310 (KM.909, 
915, 920, 926), two and a half afghani, SH 1306 (KM.913) 
(illustrated); 25 pul SH 1331 (KM.945) together with an 
interesting selection of (6) copper fals from various mints 
(2, are illustrated). Very good - very fine. (14)

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from various Sydney dealers as noted on 
envelopes.

part

1572*
Austria, silver pfennig, bracteate style, stag advancing right in 
shield surrounded by C V R ; Ottokar II (1251-1276) silver 
pfennig, Vienna mint, O left of franz bust, reverse crowned 
franz bust in canopy (Szego; 61b.d), silver pfennig, 14th 
Century, ruler enthroned reverse eagle; Frederick V, silver 
pfennig (c.1480), Vienna mint (Szego 2L37); pfennig (15th 
Century) uncertain. Fair to good fine. (5)

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first from Suttons auction 16.2.1980 (lot 
530), second from Stanley Gibbons, London 26.10.1977, third from I.S. 
Wright 21.10.1993, fourth and fifth from Coin Trends 6.7.1993, 20.2.1990 
(item 26).

1573*
Austria, Rudolph II, silver thaler 1603, Hall mint (KM.37.1). 
Has been plugged at the top, otherwise good fine with slight 
bend. 

$100

From an old Austro-Hungarian Collection.

1574*
Austria, Ferdinand II, three kreuzer, 1624 Vienna Mint. 
Good fine. 

$70

1575*
Austria, Ferdinand II, silver thaler, 1625 (KM.521). Slightly 
wavy, otherwise good very fine with some underlying mint 
bloom. 

$350

From an old Austro-Hungarian Collection.
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1576*
Austria, Leopold, silver two thaler, 1626, Hall mint 
(KM.641). Good very fine and very scarce. 

$1,000

From an old Austro-Hungarian Collection.

1577*
Austria, Leopold, silver thaler 1632, Hall mint (KM.629.2) 
(Dav. 3338). Very fine. 

$200

Ex Dr L. J. Sherwin Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 15 (lot 1378).

1578*
Austria, Leopold, silver 10 kreuzer, 1632, Hall mint 
(KM.589.2); 15 kreuzer 1662, Vienna mint (KM.1198); 
1664 Neuburg am Inn mint (KM.1220.2). Very fine - good 
very fine. (3)

$300

From an old Austro-Hungarian Collection.

part

1579*
Austria, Ferdinand III (1637-1657), three groschen, 1649, 
(Kop 5696) (illustrated); Leopold I, (1657-1705), three 
groschen, 1694, (Her 1440); one groschen, 1699, (KM 
1240); Netherlands, Kampen, Matthias I, (1612-1619), six 
stuivers (schelling), undated (KM.22). Toning, nearly fine 
- very fine. (4)

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with tickets.
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1580*
Austria, Ferdinand Charles, silver two thaler, 1646, Hall mint 
(KM.934). Old mount cut off at top, nearly fine. 

$200

From an old Austro-Hungarian Collection.

part

1581*
Austria, Leopold, 6 kreuzer, 1677, Vienna Mint (KM.1185), 
15 kreuzer 1684, Mainz Mint MW (cf KM.1335) (date not 
listed); Ferdinand Charles, 3 kreuzer 164(6), Hall Mint 
(KM.852); Ferdinand II, 3 kreuzer 1609 (KM.32); Charles, 
3 kreuzer, ND (c1590). Very good - very fine. (5)

$150

From an old Austro-Hungarian Collection.

1582*
Austria, Leopold I, silver thaler, 1691, Hall mint (KM.1303.2). 
Punch mark in front of mouth, otherwise nearly very fine. 

$150

From an old Austro-Hungarian Collection.

1583*
Austria, Leopold I, silver thaler, 1695, Vienna mint 
(KM.1275.4). Die break and flaw behind head, vertical 
scratch in front, otherwise good very fine. 

$200

From an old Austro-Hungarian Collection, with collector's envelope.
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1584*
Austria, Leopold I, silver 3 kreuzer, 1704IP (KM.1116); 
Joseph I, silver 3 kreuzer, 1706GE (KM.1428); Karl VI, silver 
3 kreuzer, 1739, Hall Mint (KM.1660), silver 6 kreuzer, 
1729, Hall Mint (KM.1615). Fine - very fine. (4)

$200

From an old Austro-Hungarian Collection.

1585*
Austria, Joseph I, silver thaler, 1711, Hall mint (KM.1438.3). 
Trace of old mount at top edge, attractive tone, extremely 
fine with mint bloom. 

$300

From an old Austro-Hungarian Collection.

1586*
Austria, Charles VI, (1711-1740), silver half thaler, (KM 
287, Huszar 1610). Toned, typical curve from roller die, 
nearly extremely fine. 

$250

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with ticket.

Previously Seaby January 1971.

1587
Austria, Francis I, (1745-1765), AE pfennig, 1759, (Cr 73); 
half kreuzer, 1760, (Cr 76); Maria Theresa, (1745-1780), AE 
kreuzer, 1775, (Cr 17); Joseph II, (1765-1790), silver twenty 
kreuzer, 1785, (H 219); Francis II, (1792-1806), AE three 
kreuzer, (C 150). Toning, fine - very fine. (5)

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with tickets.

1588*
Austria, Joseph II, (1765-1790), silver half thaler, 1788A, 
(KM 34). Toned, very fine. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with tickets.

Previously Geoff K Gray Sale 19, lot 336 (22 October 1971).

1589
Austria, Maria Theresa, thaler, 1764 G (Dav 1147). Very 
good. 

$100

1590*
Austria, Maria Theresa, silver thaler, 1765, Vienna mint 
(KM.1817) raised dot below bust. Old obverse hairline 
scratch, dark uneven tone, good very fine. 

$150

From an old Austro-Hungarian Collection.
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1591
Austria, Maria Theresa, thaler, 1767 IC-SK (KM.1849, 
Dav 1115); 1773 AS (KM.1865, Dav 1124); 1780 AH-GS 
(KM.1866.3, Dav 1146); 1780 (8) includes restrikes; Joseph 
II, thaler, 1785 A (Dav 1168); Austria-Netherlands, Franz 
II, kronenthaler, 1797 C (KM.62.1, Dav 1180). Good - very 
fine. (12)

$200

1592*
Austria, Maria Theresa, silver thaler, 1780, edge Justicio 
Clementia, SF under bust, an earlier restrike of (KM.1866.2). 
Good extremely fine. 

$100

From an old Austro-Hungarian Collection, with collector's envelopes.

1593
Austria, Maria Theresa, thaler, 1780SF, restrikes, (KM.T1). 
Very good - extremely fine. (10)

$150

1594*
Austria, (Holy Roman Empire), Franz II , silver Convention 
thaler, 1806A (KM.2159, Davenport 4). Fine and a very 
scarce type. 

$180

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with ticket.

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 106, lot 4267.

1595*
Austria, Franz II, silver thaler, 1815A (KM.2161). Good 
extremely fine. 

$250

From an old Austro-Hungarian Collection.

1596
Austria, Franz II (I) copper kreuzer, 1816G (KM.2110), silver 
20 kreuzer 1818A (KM.2143), Franz Joseph silver 20 kreuzer 
1869 (KM.2212) silver florin 1877 (KM.2722), bronze 2 
heller 1893 (Km.2801), silver corona 1908 (KM.2808), 
1915 (KM.2820); two schilling 1934 (KM.2852). Fine to 
extremely fine. (8)

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection from Sydney sources.

1597*
Austria, Franz II, silver thaler, 1821V (KM.2162). Very 
fine/good very fine. 

$100

From an old Austro-Hungarian Collection.

1598*
Austria, Franz II, silver thaler, 1824B (KM.2162). Good 
very fine. 

$150

From an old Austro-Hungarian Collection.
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1599*
Austria, Franz II (I), silver thaler, 1826A (KM.2163). Old 
loop mount at top to take heavy silver chain, otherwise 
nearly extremely fine. 

$100

From an old Austro-Hungarian Collection.

1600*
Austria, Franz Joseph, silver medal, 1858, in silver (35mm, 
16g) by I. Pittners N, conjoined busts of E. Erzsebet and F. 
Josef to left. Attractively toned, FDC. 

$100

From an old Austro-Hungarian Collection, with collector's envelope.

1601
Austria, twenty five schilling, 1955 (KM.2880) (3), 1956 
(KM.2881), 1957 (KM.2883) (3), 1958 (KM.2884), 1960 
(KM.2890) (2), 1961 (KM.2891), 1964 (KM.2895), 1965 
(KM.2897), 1967 (KM.2901) (2); also Maria Theresa, 
1760, modern pendant in gilt plastic (40mm), with ring top 
suspension. Very fine - nearly extremely fine. (16)

$130

1602
Austria, silver twenty five schillings, 1965 (KM.2897), 
undated (1973) (KM.2915); silver fifty schillings, undated 
(1965) (KM.2898), 1971 (KM.2911)(2), undated (1972) 
(KM.2914), 1973 (KM.2916), undated (1974) (KM.2920)(2); 
silver one hundred schillings, undated (1974-1976) Winter 
Olympics series (KM.2926, 2927, 2928, 2929 [6]); 1975 
(KM.2924) 20th Anniversary State Treaty; (KM.2925)(2) 
50th Anniversary schilling. First and third coins dark toned 
on reverse, very fine - nearly uncirculated. (22)

$350

1603*
Austria, Bishopric of Gurk, Franz Xavier V, convention 
thaler, 1801 (KM.2). Light grey and gold tone, good very 
fine. 

$350

Ex. Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from the Alan Whitting Collection (Spink 
Australia Sale 17 (lot 2031) and Sale 26 (lot 1387).

part

1604*
Austria, Salzburg (Duchy), Adalbert of Bohemia, (1183-
1200), silver pfennig, (1.06 g), (CNA Ca.9) (illustrated); 
Leopold VI, (1195-1230), silver pfennig, (1.01 g), (CNA 
D.1); Eberhard II, (1200-1246), silver pfennig, (0.93 g), 
(CNA Ca.16); Matthias Lang, (1519-1540), silver two 
pfennig, (0.63 g), (Probszt 292-8); Germany, Lords of 
Krenkingen, four pointed pfennig, (0.29 g), (Wuthrich 169). 
Toning, poor - very fine and scarce. (5)

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with tickets.

Lot 1605 part
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1605*
Austria, Salzburg, Paris von Lodron, silver thaler 1636 
(KM.87), tooled security edge; Jerome, silver thaler 1786M 
(KM.435). Nearly very fine; very fine. (2)

$250

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first from MCC Sale 108 (lot 473) 22.3.1980; 
second from MCC Sale 115 (lot 599) 16.5.1981.

part

1606*
Austria, Salzburg, Maximilian Gandolph, 3 kreuzer, 1681 
(KM.228); Paris von Lodron, Klippe 1/9 thaler, 1644 
(KM.180) (holed); Olmutz, Wolfgang, 15 kreuzer, 1716 
(KM.394.2); Karl II, 15 kreuzer, 1680 LP H below arms. 
Very good - very fine. (4)

$200

From an old Austro-Hungarian Collection.

1607*
Austria, Tyrol, Ferdinand (III) Charles as Count of Tyrol, 
silver three kreuzer, 1641 (KM.852). Toned good very 
fine. 

$50

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from G.K. Gray Sale 18 (lot 446) 
27.8.1971.

1608*
Austrian - Netherlands, Franz II, silver kronenthaler, 1797C 
(KM.62.1). Fine. 

$70

From an old Austro-Hungarian Collection.

1609
Belgium, Leopold I - Leopold III, 1837-1943, includes silver 
five francs 1850 and fifty francs 1939 (KM.122.1), described 
in envelopes. Fine to uncirculated. (18)

$150

1610*
Belgium, Jeton de Presence (attendance payment token) for 
City of Brussels Council, 1851, in silver (30mm) by Jacques 
Wiener (Hoy J.5A), obverse, City of Brussels lesser arms, 
S.P.Q.B below, reverse, list of municipal officials. Extremely 
fine and scarce. 

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 122, lot 2291. Also Sale 96, lot 3807.
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1611*
Bohemia, Boleslaus II, (972-999) silver denar (1.45g), Prague 
Mint, (Frynas B.1.2). Very fine. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with ticket. Previously J.Anderson, 12 
January 1988.

1612*
Bohemia, Udalrich, (1012-1033/4) silver denar (1.13g), 
Prague Mint, (Frynas B.7.12). Very fine. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with ticket. Previously Jean Elsen list 1998, 
lot 269.

1613*
Bohemia, Bretislaus I, (1037-1055) silver denar (1.04 g), 
Prague Mint, (Frynas B.8.13). Good very fine. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with ticket. Previously Suttons Auctions 1980, 
from the C.E Pitchfork Collection.

1614*
Bohemia, Spythinev II, (1055-1061) silver denar (0.95 
g), Prague Mint, (Frynas B.9.2). Lightly toned, good very 
fine. 

$300

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with ticket. Previously CNG Auction 200, 
lot 371.

1615*
Bohemia, Vratislav II, (1085-1092) silver denar (0.73g), 
Prague Mint, (Frynas B.10.9). Very fine. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with ticket. Previously I.S.Wright Sale 97, 
lot 646.

1616*
Bohemia, Bretislav II, (1092-1100) silver denar (0.83 g), 
Prague Mint, (Frynas B.11.3). Nearly extremely fine. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with ticket. Previously I.S. Wright Sale 95, 
lot 6475.

1617*
Bohemia, Borivoi II, (1100-1107) silver denar (0.56 g), 
Prague Mint, (Frynas B.12.1). Nearly extremely fine. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with ticket. Previously Jean Elsen Sale 81, 
lot 1102.

1618*
Bohemia, Swatopluk, (1107-1109) silver denar (0.54 g), 
(Frynas -, Graz 1979). Good very fine and scarce. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with ticket. Previously Jean Elsen Sale 203, 
lot 49.

1619*
Bohemia, Vladislaus I, (1109-1125) silver denar (0.70 g), 
Prague Mint, (Frynas -, Cach 544). Good fine and scarce. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with ticket. Previously Coin Trends, March 
1991, item 183.

1620*
Bohemia, Sobeslaus I, (1125-1140) silver denar (0.58 g), 
(Frynas -, Cach 577). Very fine. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with ticket. Previously I.S.Wright Sale 91, 
item 5990.
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1621*
Bohemia, Vladislaus II, (1140-1173) silver denar (0.99 g), 
Prague Mint, (cf.Frynas B.16.28). Very fine and scarce. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with ticket. Previously Jean Elsen Sale 203, 
lot 51.

1622*
Bohemia, Premysl Ottokar I, (1198-1210) silver denar (1.41 
g), Prague Mint, (Frynas B.22.6). Nearly very fine. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with ticket. Previously I.S.Wright Sale 77, 
lot 4991.

1623*
Bohemia, Wenceslaus, (1278-1305) silver groschen (3.18 g), 
Prague Mint, (Frynas B.25.16); John, (1310-1346), silver 
groschen (3.27 g), Prague Mint, (Frynas B.27.2). Toning, 
fine. (2)

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with ticket. First previously Gray Sale 35, 
lot 224, 7 December 1974. Second previously Suttons Auction, lot 623. 24 
February 1979, ex C.E. Pitchfork Collection.

1624
Bohemia, Charles, (1346-1378) silver groschen (3.38 g), 
(Frynas B.28.3); Wenceslaus IV, (1378-1419), silver groschen, 
(Frynas B.29.3); Vladislaus II, (1471-1516), silver groschen 
(2.57 g); pfennig, (0.32 g); Czechoslovakia, silver 100 korun, 
1949, Stalin 70th birthday, (KM 30); silver 100 korun, 
Klement Gottwald, 30th anniversary of the Communist 
party, (KM 33). Toning, fine - extremely fine. (6)

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with tickets.

1625*
Bohemia, Ferdinand II, silver thaler, 1623, Joachimsthal mint 
(KM.356). Very fine. 

$300

From an old Austro-Hungarian Collection.

1626*
Bolivia, Charles II, cob silver eight reales, 1670P (Potosi) 
(26.51g) (KM.26). Usual uneven striking, toned good fine 
and rare. 

$750

From an old collection of copper coins of Athens, Roman coins and other 
British West Indies.
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part

1627*
Bosnia, Turtco II, (1420-1443) silver grosse (Rengjeo 1026) 
(illus.); Thomas Ostojic (1443-1461), silver groschen, 
Sarajevo mint (23mm) (Rengjeo 1078/82); Croatia, Bila 
and Kiloman (1220-26, 1226-1235) silver denare (of 
Rengjeo 51) (ex Spink Australia with ticket in W.J. Noble's 
hand 31.5.1979); Albania, Victor Emmanuel two lek 1939 
(KM.32); Crete, 20 lepta, 1900A (KM.5); Romania, Charles 
I, silver 5 lei 1881 (KM.17.1), five lei 1942 (KM.61), 1947 
(KM.75); Michael, silver 500 lei 1941 (KM.60), 100,000 
lei 1946 (KM.71), later 25 bani 1966 (KM.94), 1 lei 1966 
(KM.95), 100 lei 1991 (KM.111) described in envelopes. 
Very good to uncirculated. (14)

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, sixth (illus.) from MCC Sale 84 (lot 183) 
28.8.1976.

1628*
Brazil, John VI, silver 960 reis, 1811R (KM.307.3). Re-
entered legend on reverse, some golden toning, otherwise 
nearly very fine. 

$80

1629*
Brazil, John VI, silver 960 reis, 1816B (KM.307.1). Very 
fine. 

$100

1630*
Brazil, John VI, silver 960 reis, 1819R (KM.326.1). Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$150

1631*
British Trade Dollar, 1896B (KM.T5). Good very fine. 

$700

In a slab by NGC as AU details surface hairlines.

1632*
British Trade Dollar, 1897B (KM.T.5). Toned extremely 
fine. 

$200

In a slab by PCGS as Cleaned AU Detail.
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1633*
British Trade Dollar, 1898B (KM.T.5). Has been wire 
brushed, otherwise good extremely fine. 

$150

In a slab by NGC as Uncirculated details excessive surface hairlines.

1634
British Trade Dollar, 1899B (KM.T.5). Both cleaned, 
otherwise good very fine and extremely fine. (2)

$300

In slab by PCGS as XF Detail and AU Detail.

1635*
British Trade Dollar, 1908B (KM.T5). Mud stain on reverse, 
cleaned, otherwise well-struck, good extremely fine. 

$250

In a slab by PCGS as Cleaned All Detail.

1636*
British Trade Dollar, 1911B (KM.T.5). Cleaned of uneven 
toning, frosty original mint bloom, uncirculated. 

$300

In a slab by PCGS as cleaned uncirculated details.

1637
British Trade Dollars, 1911B (KM.T5). Both cleaned, good 
very fine; extremely fine. (2)

$300

In slabs by NGC as AU Details Cleaned; excessive surface hairlines.

1638
British Trade Dollar, 1911B, 1912B (KM.T5). Nearly very 
fine; very fine. (2)

$150

1639*
British Trade Dollar, 1929/1 overdate (KM.T.5) (Pridmore 
26). Grey brown tone, lightly polished, otherwise nearly 
extremely fine and scarce. 

$250

In a slab by PCGS as Cleaned AU Detail.

1640*
British West Indies, Trinidad (or Tobago) worn French sous 
countermarked incuse T (of KM5), known as a 'black dog'. 
Very fine and rare. (2)

$100

Sold with handwritten ink note paper stating three farthings value, signed 
GHA and a British Guiana 1/8 guilder 1836 (KM.22) fine with similar 
note paper.
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part

1641*
Bulgaria, copper aspron trachy c1195-1220, another billon; 
Ivan Alexander & Michael (1351-1371) silver gros (22mm) 
(MSCB9.1.2) (illus. from Seaby CMB Feb 1981 (p9)); John 
Sracimir (1360-1396) silver groshi (MSCB 10.1.2; Milchener 
2338) (18mm); Ivan Sisman (1371-1393) silver groshi 
(15mm) (MSCB 11.1.4) (these last two from Coin Trends 
1992, 1994); silver 5 leva 1885 (KM.7); Ferdinand I, silver 
5 leva 1892 Kb (KM.15) another 1894 (KM.18) (illus.), 
six later coins 1906-1934 100 leva (KM.45) described in 
envelopes. Very good to extremely fine. (13)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, many from MCC and G.K. Gray sales.

Lot 1642 part

1642*
Burma, Tenasserin, Ganza, (c.1593-1824), copper-tin alloy 
piece, (415 g), depicting large serpentine creature to right, 
(Robinson & Shaw-pg. 38 (Phayre plate III), cf.Mitchiner-
2862). Earthen deposits, very fine and very rare. 

$120

Produced from a copper-tin alloy for use in the coastal trading provinces. Best 
known for their use in Tenassarim, but were also used in Pegu. These were 
probably produced under Thai suzerainty from 1593 until 1785 when the 
Burmese king Bodawpaya occupied Tenassarim. Finally ceasing production 
under the British occupation in 1824.

1643*
Burma (Myanmar), (1853-1878) silver kyat or rupee, CS 
1214 (1852), obv. peacock , rev. wreath and legend, (KM. 
10). Good very fine. 

$100
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part

1644*
Burma, quarter pe (pice) (1860) (KM.17); silver pe (1853) 
(KM.6.1), silver mu (1853) (KM.7.1); silver mat (1853) 
(KM.8.2), silver kyat (rupee) (1853) (KM.10). Very fine or 
better. (5)

$150

Ex Barry D. Scott Collection

1645
Canada, various issues from one cent to one dollar, 1876 
- 1984, noted Newfoundland, twenty cents, 1894 (KM.4); 
also Canadian issues, one cent (3), five cents (4),ten cents 
(19), twenty five cents (16), fifty cents (7), and one dollar, 
1958 (KM.55), and 1984 (KM.140). One five cents holed, 
overall very good - uncirculated. (52)

$230

1646
Canada, Queen Victoria - Elizabeth II, mixed dates dimes or 
ten cents (approx 100); mixed dates quarter dollars (approx 
78), most coins .925 and .800 fine silver. Poor - extremely 
fine. (approx 178)

$150

1647*
Carolingian, Louis the Pious, (814-40), silver denier, (1.57 
g), XPISTIANA RELIGIO type, (M/G 472var, MEC 1/794). 
Holed for suspension, very fine and very scarce. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with ticket.

Previously M.R.Roberts, 24 November 1977.

1648*
Carolingian, Lothaire I, as Emperor, (840-55), silver denier, 
(1.94 g), Pavia Mint, PAPIA type, (M/G 556, MEC 1.822). 
Attractively toned, double struck on obverse, extremely fine 
and rare. 

$2,000

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with ticket.

Previously Spink Sale 22, lot 531, 16 June 1982. From the J.D.A.Thompson 
Collection, Baldwins, 21 October 1957, with ticket.

1649*
Carolingian, Berengar I (de Friuli), second reign (905-924), 
silver denier, Pavia Mint, (1.68 g), PA/PIA/CI type, (M/G -, 
MEC 1019, CNI 473.10). Toned, good very fine and rare. 

$800

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with tickets.

Previously Spink, November 1990, lot 7004.

part

1650*
Carolingian, Kingdom of Italy, Otto I the Great, (951-973), 
silver denier, Milan Mint, (1.11 g), (MIR 34); Otto II, 
(972-983), silver denier, (1.28 g), (Biaggi 1824f); Otto III, 
(983-1002), silver denier, 1.34 g), (Cappe 289). Good fine 
- nearly extremely fine. (3)

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with tickets.



198

part

1651*
Ceylon, British Colony, milled coinage, George III 1/192, 
1/96, 1/48 dollar (KM.73, 74, 75), 1/2, 1 & 2 stivers, 1815 
(KM.80, 81, 82); George IV, silver rix dollar, 1821 (KM.54) 
(illus.); Queen Victoria - George VI, half cent to five cents, 
1870 - 1951, includes nearly uncirculated 1890, 1901, 1909 
half cents (illus.), 1892 copper five cents (illus.) and proof 
(KM.120) restrike (illus.) all in Dansco Supreme album, 
'Ceylon I', with collector's typed list. Fine - FDC. (69)

$500

Ex Stephen Turner Collection.

part

1652*
Ceylon, British decimal, Queen Victoria to George VI, 
including quarter cent, 1904 (illus.), complete, also Republic 
one and five rupees, 1957, in Dansco Supreme album 'Ceylon 
2', includes collector's listing. Fine - uncirculated. (83)

$400

Ex Stephen Turner Collection.



199

1653*
China, Chou Dynasty, early - middle period, (from 650 
- 400 B.C.), large size hollow handled spade money type, 
with pointed feet, (38.02 g), height 102mm, (Hartill 2.x 
[unlisted symbol] cf.2.93, cf.TFP 16). Green oxidation on 
most of surface, earthen deposits, corrosion hole in handle, 
otherwise very fine and very rare. 

$200

1654*
China, Chou Dynasty, early - middle period, (from 650 
- 400 B.C.), small size hollow handled spade money type, 
with pointed feet, (29.07 g), height 75mm, obv. Fu Jin, three 
straight parallel lines, rev. three parallel lines, (Hartill 2.137, 
DCD 142). Green oxidation on most of surface, earthen 
deposits, corrosion hole in handle, otherwise very fine and 
very rare. 

$160

1655*
China, Eastern Zhou dynasty - Warring States Period, State 
of Zhao, (c. 500-400 B.C.), AE Large pointed shoulder spade 
(125x67mm, 59.03 g), obv. three vertical lines, characters to 
right, rev. three vertical lines, (cf.Hartill 2.184). Green patina 
with earthen deposits and encrustations, rare. 

$250

1656*
China, warring states, State of Qi, (c.400-220 B.C), five 
characters knife money, obv. reading "Ji Mo Zhi Fa Hua" 
(Jimo's Legal Money), rev. Pi Feng, (length 165mm), (weight 
63.22g), (Hartill 4.2at). Evenly toned, fine and very rare. 

$180

With old collector's ticket.

1657
China, Empire, Wang Mang, huo-pu 'The pu currency', spade 
money, (45 B.C.- 23 B.C.), (15.57 g), height 50mm, width 
23mm, (Hartill 9.30, Sch. 148); together with square foot 
small spade, (c.350-250 B.C.), (3.39 g), 27x44mm (Hartill 
3.445?). Fine - very fine, both with partially active green 
oxidation patination. (2)

$100
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1658
China, Northern Song Dynasty, cash (20), two and three cash 
(5), ten cash, housed in 2x2 holders and fully described with 
Hartill and Yeoman numbers. Very good - very fine. (26)

$70

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

1659
China, Qing Dynasty milled ten cash (12) and twenty cash 
(2), all in 2x2 holders and fully described with Hartill and 
Yeoman numbers. Very good - very fine. (14)

$40

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

1660
China, cash coins, a variety of issues in brass and some in 
bronze, all unidentified. Good - very fine. (32)

$100

1661
China, Empire, Hsien-Feng, 10 cash (1857-61) (KM.C.2.6); 
50 cash machine engraved; also replica Chihli Province silver 
dollar, Yr. 29. Very fine to extremely fine. (3)

$100

1662*
China, Empire, Hsien-Feng, 500 cash (1857-61) (KM.C2-
9). Very fine. 

$200

1663*
China, Empire, silver dollar (1898) (KM.Y#145a.1). Cleaned 
very fine. 

$500

1664*
China, Empire, Central mint silver dollar (1908) (KM.Y14) 
struck later on from copy dies (?). Attractive peripheral gold 
toning over mint bloom, uncirculated. 

$500

1665*
China, Empire, Central mint silver dollar (1908) (KM.Y#14). 
Toned very fine. 

$300

1666*
China, Empire, general issue pattern ten cash (1906) (KM.
Pn267; Y.25). Good very fine and rare. 

$500



201

1667*
China, Empire, general issue, copper ten cash (1911) (KM.
Y.27a). Good very fine. 

$50

1668*
China, Empire, silver ten cents (1907) (KM.215). Unmarked 
full mint bloom, uncirculated. 

$300

1669*
China, Empire, silver dollar (1911) (KM.Y#31). High rim, 
good very fine. 

$300

1670*
China, Empire, silver dollar (1911) (KM.Y.#31). Some dark 
adhesions, nearly very fine. 

$200

1671*
China, Empire, silver dollar (1911) Hsuen Tung (KM.Y.31) 
(24.65g). Very fine. 

$200

1672*
China, Empire, Anhwei Province, military Achen, ten cash 
(1902) (KM.W47). Glossy brown extremely fine or better 
and rare. 

$500

1673*
China, Empire, Chihli province, silver dollar, Yr 29 (1903) 
(KM.Y#73.1). Dark grey matte tone, some mud adhesion, 
otherwise very fine. 

$150

1674*
China, Empire, Chihli Province, silver dollar, Yr 34 (1908) 
(KM.Y.73.3) (26.66g). Good very fine. 

$150
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1675*
China, Empire, Chihli Province, silver dollar, Yr 34 (1908) 
(KM.Y#73.3). Very fine. 

$150

1676*
China, Fengtien Province, token coinage, copper dollar 
(1904) (KM.Tn1). Very fine and rare. 

$500

1677*
China, Empire, Fukien Province, copper five cash (1901-03) 
(KM.Y#99). Good very fine. 

$50

part

1678*
China, Empire, Hu-Peh, bronze 10 cash (1902-5) (KM.
Y.120a); Kiang Nan, 10 cash (1905) (KM.Y.135.9) (2); 
Foo Kien, 10 cash (1901-5) (KM.Y.100.1); Szechuan, brass 
10 cash (1903-05) (KM.Y.229.8), Honan, bronze 20 cash 
(KM.Y.393); Kirin, bronze 20 cash (1903) (KM.Y.178); 
Sinkiang, bronze 10 cash (1912) (KM.Y.B36.2). Fine - good 
very fine. (8)

$100

1679*
China, Empire, Hupeh Province, bullion silver tael (1904) 
(37.23g) (KM.128.2). Rim nick, toned nearly extremely fine 
and rare thus. 

$1,500

1680*
China, Empire, Hupeh Province, bullion silver tael (1904) 
(37.19g) (KM.128.2). Very fine and scarce. 

$1,000

1681
China, Kiang Nan, ten cash, c1902 (KM.Y.135); Kwantung 
Province, five cents, Year 12 (1923) (KM.Y.420a); Republic 
of China, ten cash, c1912 (KM.Y.301) (4); silver dollar, Year 
3 (1914) Yuan Shih-kai (KM.Y329); silver dollar, ND (1912) 
Memento Birth of Republic, rosettes divide reverse legend 
(KM.Y.318a.1); also an unidentified copper coin with facing 
dragons on the reverse. The last coin cleaned, otherwise 
mostly fine - very fine. (9)

$100

1682*
China, Empire, Kiang Nan Province, silver dollar (1900) 
(KM.Y.145a.4) (26.75g). Mint bloom, nearly extremely 
fine. 

$300
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1683*
China, Empire, Kiang Nan Province, silver dollar (1904) 
(KM.Y.145a.12) (26.86g). Good very fine. 

$200

1684*
China, Empire, Kiang Nan Province, plain edge pattern 
dollar in red bronze (KM.Pn4). Extremely fine and rare. 

$1,500

1685*
China, Empire, Kirin Province, silver dollar (1907) (KM.
Y#183). Good very fine. 

$350

1686*
China, Sinkiang Province, Uighuristan Republic, copper ten 
cash AH1352 (KM.YD38.2). Fine for this. 

$100

1687*
China, Republic, silver ten cents (1911) (KM.Y.28). Good 
extremely fine. 

$100

In a slab by PCGS as AU58.

1688*
China, Republic, Li Yuan-hung silver dollar (1912) Founding 
of the Republic (KM.Y.320). Light grey tone, very fine. 

$1,000

1689*
China, Republic, Li Yuan-hung, silver dollar (1912) (KM.
Y321). Good very fine. 

$400

1690*
China, Republic, Yuan Shi-kai, silver fifty cents (KM.Y.328). 
Very fine/good very fine. 

$70
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part

1691*
China, Republic, Yuan Shi-kai, silver dollar, Yr 3 (2), Yr 
8 (KM.Y329, 329.6); Sun Yat Sen, memento silver dollar 
(1927) (KM.318a.2). Toned, very fine. (4)

$200

1692*
China, Republic, Yuan Shih-kai, silver fifty cents, Yr. 3 (1914) 
(KM.Y#328). Toned very fine. 

$70

1693*
China, Republic, Yuan Shi-kai founding of the Republic, 
Hung-hsien, silver dollar (1914) (KM.Y.322) (26.62g). 
Cleaned, nearly uncirculated. 

$1,000

1694*
China, Republic, Yuan Shi-kai silver dollar, Yr 3 (1914) (KM.
Y.329). Considerable original mint bloom, uncirculated. 

$300

In a slab by PCGS as MS62.

1695*
China, Republic, Hung-hsien, silver dollar (1916) (KM.
Y.332) (26.94g) full mint bloom, peripheral iridescent toning, 
probable restrike. Choice uncirculated. 

$500

1696*
China, Republic, Hung-hsien, silver dollar (1916), (KM.
Y332) (26.93g), milled edge. Dark blue grey tone, edge with 
dirt adhesion (?), otherwise uncirculated. 

$1,000

1697*
China, Republic, Hung-hsien, silver dollar (1916) (KM.
Y.332) (26.93g). Toned good very fine. 

$750
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1698*
China, Republic, Yuan Shi-kai, silver dollar, Yr. 8 (KM.
Y.329.6) (26.85g). Mint bloom, good extremely fine. 

$200

1699*
China, Republic, Yuan Shi-kai, silver dollar, Yr. 8 (1919) 
(KM.329.6) (26.76g). Grey tone, good very fine. 

$100

part

1700*
China, Republic, Yuan Shih-kai silver dollar Yr. 9(1920) 
(KM.Y.329.6) and another with single chopmark either 
side. Very fine. (2)

$300

1701*
China, Republic, Yuan Shih-kai, silver dollar, Yr 9 (1920) 
(KM.Y.329.6) (26.80g). Patchy tone, very fine. 

$80

1702*
China, Republic, President Hsu Shih-Chang, silver dollar, 
Yr. 10 (1921), Pavilion reverse (KM.K.676) (26.83g). Good 
very fine. 

$1,000

1703*
China, Republic, Hsu Shih-Chang, silver dollar, Yr. 10 (1921) 
'Pavilion dollar' (KM.Y.676) (26.82g). Toned very fine. 

$1,000

1704*
China, Republic, President Hsu Shih-Chang silver dollar, 
Year 10 (1921), reverse plain under Pavilion for impressing 
inscription of award (KM.Pn64; 676a.2) (26.94g) edge 
milled (or straight ground). Attractively toned, uncirculated 
and rare. 

$2,500

1705*
China, Republic, Tsao Kun, silver dollar (1923) (KM.Kann 
677) (26.85g). Toned very fine. 

$500
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1706*
China, Republic, President Tsao Kun in military uniform, 
silver dollar (1923) (KM.K.678) (26.80g). Some adhesion, 
surface marks, otherwise very fine. 

$400

1707*
China, Republic, medallic coinage mid silver 50 cents, 
Chang Hsueh-liang gift issue (KM.XM535). Toned good 
very fine. 

$500

1708*
China, Republic, Tsao Kun, silver medal (1923) (KM.
XM1231) 3mm thick. Good very fine. 

$250

1709*
China, Republic, President Tuan Chi-jui silver dollar (1924) 
(KM.683). Some peripheral toning, nearly uncirculated and 
rare. 

$2,000

1710*
China, Republic, silver ten cents, Yr. 15 (1926) (KM.Y.334); 
Fukien, silver twenty cents (1911) (KM.Y377). Good very 
fine; very fine. (2)

$100

1711*
China, Republic, silver ten cents (one chiao) Yr. 15 (1926) 
(KM.Y.334). Very fine. 

$50

1712*
China, Republic, Chang Tso-lin, silver dollar, Yr15 (1926) 
(26.90g) (KM.Pn79; Kann 685). Light reverse tone, full mint 
bloom, uncirculated and very rare. 

$5,000

1713*
China, Republic, Sun Yat-sen memorial or mausoleum 
silver dollar (1927). Shallow relief as struck light toning, 
uncirculated and rare. 

$7,500
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1714
China, Republic, Honan province, copper fifty cash, not 
dated but probably about year 10 (1920) (KM.394). Mostly 
very good, a few fine, a small hoard. (38)

$200

1715
China, Republic, Kwangtung Province, silver twenty cents 
(5); Hupeh ten cents and twenty cents (2); Japan one rin, Yr 
16 (1883) (KM.Y.15); jeton 'sample/C.M.C.'. Fine - good 
extremely fine. (12)

$50

1716*
China, Republic, Kwansu Province, Yuan Shi-kai silver dollar 
Yr3, (KM.Y.407) (26.51g). Some adhesion on the reverse, 
otherwise nearly very fine and rare. 

$2,000

1717*
China, Empire, Kansu Province, pattern copper five fen 
(1928) (KM.Pn3). Fine and scarce. 

$200

1718*
China, Republic, Kweichow Province, automobile silver 
dollar (1928) (KM.Y#428). With dirt adhesions near rims, 
otherwise very fine. 

$500

1719*
China, Republic, Kweichow Province silver "bamboo" dollar 
(1949) (26.86g) round window in pavilion (KM.Y.433). 
Nearly very fine. 

$500

1720*
China, Republic, Szechuan, silver ten cents (1912) (KM.
Y453). Good very fine. 

$70

1721*
China, Republic, Szechuan Province, silver dollar (1912) 
(KM.Y.456.1) (25.66g). Good very fine. 

$200

1722*
China, Szechuan 'Horse' gaming token in copper (c 1912) 
reverse plain (cf KM.X#M1115). Horizontal die break on 
the reverse, very fine. 

$50

1723*
China, Chinese Soviet Republic, silver twenty cents (1933) 
(KM.Y#508). Very fine. 

$100
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1724*
China, Republic, Chang Hsueh-liang medallic fifty cents 
(KM.XM535) appears to be nickled silver (19.18g), also 
jeton, Emperor/Junk. Very fine; fine. (2)

$500

1725*
China, Republic, Kunming Mint brass one dollar in cupro 
nickel (1941) (KM.X#M810). Good very fine. 

$80

1726*
China, Republic, Yunnan Province, brass fifty cash (1919) 
(KM.Y#478), a later strike or copy (?). Mint bloom, 
uncirculated. 

$100

1727*
China, Yunnan Province, silver fifty cents (1917) (KM.
Y.479). Toned good very fine. 

$50

1728*
China, Republic, Yunnan Province, General Tang Chi-yao, 
silver fifty cents (1917) (KM.Y.479). Very fine. 

$50

1729*
China, Yunnan Province, brass fifty cash (1919) (KM.Y.478). 
Good very fine. 

$80

1730*
China, Yunnan-Burma, silver tael (1943) (KM.K.939) 
(36.72g). Flat strike as usual, otherwise very fine. 

$150

1731*
China, Republic, Yunnan Province, silver tael (36.78g) Fu 
in Hanzi character, reverse legends in Burmese and Hanzi 
characters, straight grained (or milled) edge (incomplete) 
(Kann 940). Nearly extremely fine. 

$500
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1732
China, modern cast replicas of coins (much enlarged) and 
charms, also cast fantasy dollars representing items of the 
Republican period (12), most with Chinese empress obverse 
and dragon to left reverse; also a diverse selection with some 
duplication of base metal cash and charms, most with square 
centre holes, many have artifically blue/green patination, 
others with earthen encrustations, these all appear to be 
sourced from the Chinese markets, lot also includes a cast 
base metal 13th-14th century silk road item with a camel 
on the obverse and a metal statue of Buddha, together with 
a silvered medal featuring Chiang Kai-Shek (1887-1975). 
Generally fine condition as made. (80)

$150

1733*
China, People's Republic, matte finish thirty-five yuan, 1979, 
IYC (KM.8). Uncirculated. 

$500

In a slab by PNCHA as SP69 MATTE.

1734
China, People's Republic, matte finish silver five yuan 1988 
(KM.140a) Soccer; 1993 (KM.568, 569). Uncirculated. 
(3)

$300

1735
China, People's Republic, cupro-nickel one yuan, 1988, 40th 
anniversary of People's Bank (KM.182), in capsules of issue. 
Uncirculated. (3)

$150

1736
China, People's Republic, proof one ounce ten yuan silver 
Pandas, 1988, 2000 (4), 2001, 2003 (KM.1134, 1310 (4), 
1375, 1466) in capsules. FDC. (7)

$300

part

1737*
China, Republic, bronze 10 cash (KM.Y.307), 20 cash (KM.
Y.308); Empire, general coinage, bronze 5 cash (4) (one in 
copper oxide (illus.)), 10 cash (2), 20 cash (2) (KM.Y.21.1); 
Chihli Province (KM.Y.11b) (illus.); Shansi Province, 10 cash 
(1 fen) (1912) (cf KM.P.425) (illus.); 10 cash obverse and 
reverse same (illus.). Fair - nearly extremely fine. (11)

$200


